IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO

HAROLD T. DURYEE,

Superintendent of Insurance : 2 0
State of Ohto, - —~ I | 2E
. Case No. 86CV-07-4442-7 -2 T ¢
Plaintff, : LT N S ZEE
' Judge Patrick McGrath ¢ 7% = a 'S
VS. : ‘___\ o = = N
- S = 20
MERCHANTS’ AND MANUFACTURERS’ : Z = F 0%

Defendant.
YRDER APPROVING FINAL ACCOUNTING OF THE LIQUIDATOR
LOSING OF LIQUIDATION ESTATE, DISCHARGE AND
RELEASE OF LIQUIDATOR AND TRANSFERRING FUND
THAT ARE UNECONOMIC TO DISTRIBUTE

This matter came on before the Court upon the Application of Harold T. Duryee,
Liquidator of Merchants’ & Manufacturers’ Insurance Company, for Approval of Final
Accounting, Discharge and Release of Liquidator, Order to Transfer Funds that are Uneconomic to
Distribute and for closing of the Liquidation Estate. Upon consideration of the Liquidator’s
Application, the Memoranda in Support and the attached exhibits and Affidavit, the Court finds
the Application is well taken and it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED as follows:

1. The Final Accounting of the Liquidator, and all actions of the Liquidator
reflected therein, is hereby approved; and

2. The Liquidator, his predecessors, assigns, and any and all deputies, agents,
and/or employees of the Office of the Ohio Insurance Liquidator, including employees of the Ohio
Department of Insurance are hereby discharged and released of any and all responsibility and
liability in connection with the liquidation of Merchants’ & Manufacturers’ Insurance Company;
and

3. In the event it is determined that collateral is being held by any agent of
M&M for the benefit of a principal, obligee or indemnitor of a bond issued by M&M, the

Liquidator is discharged and/or excused from any responsibility or liability arising from the

existence of said collateral.



4. All funds remaining in the liquidation estate, as set forth in the Final
Accounting of the Liquidator, are deemed to be uneconomic to distribute and are hereby ordered
transferred to the Ohio Department of Insurance; and

J. The Court finds that all matters regarding the Liquidation have been
finalized and the Liquidation Estate of Merchants’ & Manufacturers’ Insurance Company 1s hereby

closed.

JUDGE MCGRATH

Dated:

APPROVED BY:

LEE I. FISHER
Attorney General of Oh1o

By: RISHEL, MYERS & KOPECH
Special Counsel

/ _/f“ e L

/ XL, AN
David A. Kopech (0012754)
280 North High Street /
Suite 800 |
Columbus, Ohio 43215

(614) 221-0717

Attorney for Plaintff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO

HAROLD T. DURYEE,
Superintendent of Insurance
State of Ohio,
Case No. 86CV-07-4442
Plaintiff,
Judge Patrick McGrath

VS.

MERCHANTS’ AND MANUFACTURERS’ ! S
INSURANCE COMPANY, : I

Defendant. . __

APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF FINAL ACCC NTING, -
NSCHARGE AND RELEASE OF LIQUIDATOR AND ORDER TO -
TRANSFER FUNDS THAT ARE UNECONOMIC TO DISTRIBUTE |

AND CLOSE THE LIQUIDATION ESTATE -

Now comes Harold T. Duryee, Liquidator of Merchants’ and Manufacturers
Insurance Company, and moves this Court for an Order approving The Final Accounting of the
Liquidator (attached as Exhibit A); transferring funds that are uneconomic to distribute to the Ohio
Department of Insurance; discharging and releasing the Liquidator, his predecessors, assigns and
any and all deputies, agents oOr employees of the Office of the Ohio Insurance Liquidator and
employees of the Ohio Department of Insurance, of all liability; and closing the liquidation estate of
Merchants’ and Manufacturers’ Insurance Company. The Liquidator supports this motion with the

attached memorandum.
Respectfully submitted,

LEE I. FISHER
Attorney General of Ohi0

MYERS & KOPECH
Counse?

Vs /’/ (/
A—.“"‘
David A. Kopech (0012754
RISHEL, MYERS & KOPECH
280 North High Street, Suite 800
Columbus, Ohio 43215

(614) 221-0717
Attorneys for the Liquidator

By: RIS
Spes




MEMORANDUM

Merchants’ and Manufacturers’ Insurance Company was placed into Liquidation by

Order of this Court on August 10, 1986. On December 9, 1993, this Court entered an Order
approving the claims 1n the Merchants & Manufacturers’ liquidation estate and ordering

distribution of funds, after withholding sufficient funds for administrative expenses, on a pro-rata

basis to the allowed claimants.

Class 1 claims have been paid 1n full. There were no Class 2 claims filed. The
distribution pursuant to this Court’s Order of December 9. 1993 on Class 3 claims has been
completed. As of February 14, 1994 four, checks totalling $1,221.66 remained uncashed.

Pursuant to this Court’s December 9, 1993 Order, these ancashed checks have reverted back to the

liquidation estate as unclaimed funds.

The Liquidator has determined that the unclaimed funds held by the estate arc

‘nsufficient to make a distribution pursuant {0 § 3903.45(A), Revised Code, requiring distribution
of the unclaimed funds pro rata to all known claimants. The cost associated with distributing the

funds pro rata to the known Class 3 claimants would exceed the unclaimed funds held by the

estate. making it uneconomic to distribute the remaining unclaimed funds.

§ 3903.46, Revised Code, provides direction with regard to funds held by the

Liquidator which are uneconomic to distribute. Specifically, § 3903.46 states:

(A) When all assets justifying the expense of collection and
distribution have been collected and distributed under sections
3903.01 to 3903.59 of the Revised Code, the liquidator shall apply
:o the court for discharge. The court may grant the discharge and
make any other orders, including an order to transfer any remaining

funds that are uneconomic to distribute, as may be appropriate. .
(B) Any other person may apply to the court at any time for

1n order under division (A) of this section. If the application 1S
denied, the applicant shall pay the costs and expenses of the
liquidator in resisting the application, including a reasonable

attorney’s fee.

expense of collection and distribution have been collected and distributed. It gives the Court

authority to order a transfer of any remaining funds that are uneconomic to distribute. Therefore,



pursuant to Ohio Revised Code § 3903.46, the Liquidator requests the Court for an order to

iransfer all funds remaining at termination of the liquidation and discharge of the Liquidator to the

Ohio Department of Insurance.

§ 3903.46 is part of the National Association of Insurance Commissioners’

“1nsurer’ s Rehabilitation and Liquidation Model Act.”” This model act has been adopted, 1n some

form, by twenty-seven (27) states. Research into the statutes and case law of those states that have

adopted a provision analogous to Revised Code § 3903.46 located no cases interpreting the statute.

However, the variations of the model act adopted in Kentucky, Minnesota, South Dakota, and

provisions for the transfer of funds that are uneconomic to

New Hampshire made specitic

distribute.

New Hampshire Revised Code Statute 402-C:48 permits the court {0 order the

_to the state treasury for the credit of the insurance

-

remaining funds to be transferred “.

department . . . ." Kentucky Revised Code 3 304.33-470 provides, in pertinent part, that “The

court may grant the discharge or make any other orders deemed appropriate, including an order to

transfer to the state treasury for the common school fund any remaining funds that are uneconomic

to distribute.” Minnesota Statute 60 B.48 provides for ™. . . transfer to the state treasury to the

credit of the general fund. . ..” South Dakota Codified Law § 58-29B-130 provides that the

remaining funds may be transferred to the state treasurer.

Because the Ohio Legislature was silent upon the issue of where to transter any

remaining funds that are uneconomic to distribute, discretion rests with this Court. The Liquidator

sition for the funds

submits that transfer to the Ohio Department of Insurance is a logical dispo

because 1) if the Liquidator were to attempt 10 distribute the funds pro rata to known Class 3

~dministrative expenses of doing so,

o Department of

thereby being futile and benefiing no one; and 2) transfer of the funds to the Oht

Insurance will provide funds to the Ohio Department of Insurance 10 facilitate and encourage the

carrying out of its stated purpose, as set out in O.R.C. § 3903.21(A)(4), whereby the Department



may advance costs necessary in other liquidations and/or rehabilitations of insurers for the

The Liquidator 1s presently unaware of the existence of any collaterzil which 1s being

held for the benefit of any principal, obligee or :ndemnitor of M&M. Moreover, the Liquidator

would be unable to determine whether agents of M&M may have retained collateral which could

benefit any principal, obligee or - demnitor as that information is beyond the range of information

to which the Liquidator has access. However, in order to close this liquidation estate, the

Liquidator requests the Court to order that in the event that it 1s determined that collateral is being

held by any agent(s) of M&M, the Liquidator 18 discharged and/or excused from any responsibility

upon receiving approval of this Co
(attached as exhibit “A”) ‘ndicates that all assets of the estate that were economically distributable

have been distributed and $1,221.66 remnains on hand as of February 14, 1994, funds the

L o Liquidator requests be transferred t

balance in the liquidation estate’s asset account. See attached Exhibit “A”. The Liquidator’s Final

Accounting also contains the Statement of Receipts and Disbursements for the period from July 1,

1993 through December 31, 1993. Further, the Liquidator does not anticipate the receipt of

additional funds by the M&M liquidation estate. Finally, the Liquidator has reviewed the books

and records of the estate and determined that all matters involving the estate have been finalized

(See attached affidavit of Lynne C. Hengle).
Accordingly, as the liquidation of M&M has been completed, the LiQuidator mOvVes

this Court for an Order approving the Final Accounting of the Liquidator (Exhibit A), and

authorizing the transfer of the remaining assets to the Department of Insurance, discharging and

releasing the Liquidator; his predecessors, assigns and any and all deputies, agents Of employees




of the Office of the Ohio Insurance Liquidator, including employees of the Ohio Department of

AR

o M Insurance, of all liability, and closing the M&M liquidation estate.

Respectfully submitted,

LEE I. FISHER
Attorney General of Ohio

Yavid A. Kopech l| 7154)
RISHEL, MYERS & KOPECH
280 North High Street, Suite 800
Columbus, Ohio 43215

(614) 221-0717

Attorneys for the Liquidator

ERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing has bgen served on all interested parties

this ﬂ day of M[ﬂ 1994,
u -,

David A. Kopech



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO

HAROLD T. DURYEE,
Superintendent of Insurance

State of Ohio, ,
; Case No. 86CV-07-4442
Plaintff, .
Judge Patrick McGrath
VS.
MERCHANTS® AND MANU FACTURERS’
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant.

FINAL ACCOUNTING OF THE LIQUIDATOR

Harold T. Duryee, Superintendent of Insurance for the State of Ohio, as Liquidator

of Merchants’ and Manufacturer’ Insurance Company (“Merchants’ & Manufacturers’”), hereby

fles the Final Accounting of the Liquidator consisting of the following documents:

1. Statement of Receipts and Disbursements for the period July 1, 1993,

through December 31, 1993 and January 1, 1994 through closing date;

s - 2. Merchants’ & Manufacturers Comparative Balance Sheet as of December

31, 1993 and closing date;

3. Merchants’ & Manufacturers’ Comparative Income Statement for January

1, 1993, through December 31, 1993 and closing date;

4. Statement of Capital and Surplus Account;

S. Comparative General Operating Expenses for December 31, 1993 and

closing date; and
6. I ist of final disbursements tO be made from the Merchants’ &

Manufacturers Estate.

These statements account for all assets received and disbursements made through

the closing date.

Exhibit A



L ]
-3
LI

B BTURFTT N R ]

[ g

Pz m v L e, e e
L - ey R S -

g wb et b




Liquidator of Merchants & Wiunufacturers Insurance LOMmpany
Statement of Receipts and Disbursements
For The Period 07/01/93 to 12/31/33

-

CASH SI-CUNRITIES TOTAL

Bslnce at 0630723 LS G77.7% &2 2¢5,585.80 ‘i’-c_,?{d.-._,‘i §3.5%
Security Amonizatien for the Pericu 0.00 (12,8405.7 71} (12,805.77)
RECEIFTS
tnvestment Proceeds {(MNote 1) 1,884,180.21 (1,884,180.27) 0.00
Investment Proceeds - Hepurchace Agrant {Note 3} 3290 000,00 (380,000.00) Q.00
interestDiridend income 89,116.972 0,00 89 116.27
Salvage and Subrogation {hNote 2) 1,225.00 G.Q0 1,225.00
Reinsurance Becovernes 1,050.24 .00 1,056.24
Proceeds from Gerl Construction Bond Colateral 135.372.50 Q0 135,372.59

TOTAL RECEIFPIS 2 390,948 8¢ (2 264 180.21; 226 704 66
DISBURSERENTS
Employee Wages, . Taxec, Benelnts 23,070.73 H.00 23 070.73
General Operaung Expenses 12,144 2% Q.00 12,144.2¢8
| egxl Expense 51.807.47 0.60 51,807.87
Intarest Paic on Bonds G.00 0. 040 Q.60
Clase 1 Distribution Chio 1G4 29 966.25 0,08 00 456,25
Secursd Class 1 Clzim - Conley, Canitanog & 4Ss00. 16,212.65 .06 14,,912.65
Cisss 2 Distribution 2,755,465.07 Q.00 ?2 208, 404,07

s Vo .

TOTAL DISBURSERIENTS 2 £53,372.45 .00 2 463,372.40

Balancs at 124/21/93 Ga2.354.1 % S8 .00 €33 1212
A\ &8
(&) Excluding $0.CC heid by Ciates.
(E) Bands carried at amonized value.
L

Mote 1! The caotions "lavestment Procesis” Of *Inviciment Durchases® represend e differounc totmesn tatal

meaiurities or saies and purchases for tae reporiing period. This exciuoes intesest anG divicensd 1nCORe.

hote Z: Some poriica may be due YaOOus roinsurers and ibus amt be pant ol e oonoeral zeseis of the Potall.
Note 3 Thae captions “lavestment Pr rnoeeds in Repo Sgreements® or "investment Dmirchaces in Repn Hgreerments’

represent the difference hetween izl repurchases sales and pus chzses for the reroting petsod.



Liquidator of Merchants & Manulacturers Insurance Company

Statement of Receipls and Disbursements

For The Period 01/01/84 to Closing Date

llar

CAGH SFECURITIES TOTAL

Balance at 12731793 §33,15¢.13 Z4.60 33,15C.13
Security Amortization for the Period 0.00 0,00 £.00
BECEIPTS
Investment Proceeds (Note 13 $.00 (.00 .00
Investment Proceeds - Repurchase Agmmt (Mote 3} (.00 0.50 (.00
Salvage and Subrogation (Note 2) - 2.50 0.00 0.00

TOTAL BECEIPTS 0. 350 0. 040 0.00
DISBUIRSEEENIS
Employee Wages, Taxes, Beneifits 15,893.44 0.00 15,853.04
General Operating Expenses 9 672.55 ¢.Q0 8 672.59
Legal Expense 8,806.16 0.00 £.806.16
Class 3 Distribution {Uncashed Checks) (1,221.606] 0,00 {1,221.686)

TOTALL DISBURSEREEMNTS 33,150.13 AR 33,150.13
Balarnce at Closing Date (80,007 &5.00 {£0.00)

i\ L B
(A} Excluding $0.C0 heid by States.
(B) Ponds camied at amarntized valua.
Z
Note 1: Thke capticne "lavesimerd Drgoeodc® or "lavestzaent Purchases® regresest the differencs bhotween (08G
maturities or sales aad purchases for the reporting coring. This excivdes interest and dividepd tocoire.

Mote Z: Some pornica may te due Yarious reinsurers sod thus nct be parnt of the general assets of the estale.
Note & Tke captions "lavestment Droceeds in Reno Aprecments® or “lavesiraent Durchases iz Repo Agresments’

represest the difference hetween toial repurchases sales and purchases for the regoiting £orind.

CCRO4 22-Feb-t%t4



-+

= r =

- . - o P
G2 SRR Rl L R L
"I'"_

H|"




L.

IMdARY & UNAUINT STATERMENT - T

-
o ™ e

P
Fo T

28 orchants’ and Manudaciurers insuranca {ompany 0o cack

Comparatiye Paiance Shest
As of Closing Date & Decamber J1, 1993

Cacsh or: Hand and cn Deposit {Sch 1}
Repurcihase Agreements

Reinsurance Recoverzble

interest and Dividends Due =rid Accrued
Firct Nationzi Bank of kiercer County
Aond Collateral Helo
Intercompany Lfccourts

sooivable

1)

Cuh-Totald

AR - EGH

AiH - Comm. Liquiuaiiﬁn Caznceiialion
AR - Gther

AR - R3&ME Financizl Corp.

MIMESCLS 22-Feb-24

CiAS4

i

-
y

1
ad

l‘Jl




FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

v & UNSUDITED STATEMENT - FOR INTERRAL USE ONLY

!

»1~chamts’ and Manuiaciurars Incioanco LOMmpany o Liqui oa8on
Campamﬁve Boinnne Sheet

As of Closing Date & December 31, 1 293

Baiance At December 37
LIARI ITIES Cinchig Dals 39573
C adad HBeine. Bal Payaine .00 0 G0
Paid and Settled Losses (Gch 2} .00 ¢.00
Paoid and Settled LAE (S 3) {D.50) 106,231.17
GMAC Div. Payable Q. Q0 O30
Commiscions Payable {Sch 4) £.04 £3,490.27
aAccounts Pavable-iiBA (Sch 53 G.CG 53, 469.63
Clxcs 3 Liabilities {Sch 6) (0.00)} 3,005,205.88
Cammutted Losses - S 0.GQ0 Q. G0
Return Premium Payable (Sch 1) G.G0 .00
sgents Creds Balance {Sch &) Q.Q¢ Az, 73217
—unds Held Deposas .50 000
| ocs Reserves net of Caded 300 0,00
LAE Reserves net of Ceded Q.40 0.050
f_EEﬁEIT—.—:! Expense Recenvre {Ech S} Q.00 24 371.7%

Bail Build-Up Fund .00 R
Bond Collatera! Held 0.00 1 00

Toizl L=biiiies (53 007 3 351 L0057
SHRPLUISE
L=dger Surplus 0.0 (6,931,565.70)
Capital StocK Q.00 A00 000.00
Rrncc Paid-in & Contr Surplucs 0.00 256 000.00
Surplus Notes Payabie (.00 - 2 397 214.5%

Toml Surpius {04 13,20,8,350.76;
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SURPILUS (0.0 3315015

—— e T ————e—————

MIMESCLS  22-Feb-94



I".
F ]
L
T
&



FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

22 achants and 12 nudacturers Insurarce Comoany i Liquidaﬁﬂn
Cﬂmpamﬁﬁe inenme Siatemean
For January 01, 1294 through Closing Date

Tp

January 01, 1593 througn Decoember 31, 1953

Bolante At nembber 3
Cinsmyg a3t RIS I X
REVENUE:
Investment InCoIns
int=rest income G G0 110,388.6¢
{PremiumYDiscount on Bonds Q.00 (42 843.81)

Tmal irvestment Inoome ' 0.00

Promium inceme - -
Promivns Wrtien

Pt

Teotal Premium Income 0. 07 148 255.05
. {Ceher inCome
. risceilzneous (Sch 10) 0.00 96 495,30
' " - — E—————— S S G A
T o=l Other inoome 0,00 2f, A3S 44

TOTAL REVENUL $.4 2E2 2FDTH

SRS

Uﬂm@'ﬁﬂﬁ Emr—:zse—z—:

n-lj

Generz! Operations (560 11} .00 | 579,816.38
incurreg Losses 0.00 (2 510,553.24;
Incurred Loss Adjustment EXpense (2.003 6,788.27
..._.-———-—-—ﬂ-'_"‘—'—"'-_-__- ..,......-*______________.._...__.._——————r-
Teial Ligudation Expenses - 0.09 -+ {1,923,955.35)
{Other Cxpenses
| os=s on Sale of Assets 3.00 Q.00

NET INCOMFEH] DOSS) 0 (0 ' 2,166,245

MMESCLS 22-Feh-94






¥

«Serchants and Aanulaciurers
;;if%mnparative income Siatemernt
For January 01, 1994 through Closing Uate

January 01, 1993 through December 37, 19323

Wirirtedown of Assets & Lizbilties
Writedown of Capital Stocks
Reverszl of Leosses to Surplus
Reversal of Non-Admitted Assels

Ch=nocs in SLIrpiUE far the Yoar

vt

SURPLUIS - CURRENT YEAR

MMFSCLS 22-Feb-24

insuance § nmipa

)

£ 941 565.70

el =
1!-

5 o)

il - e - ——————
Mﬂ

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Yoy sy 3
gl Sy B o Bl T B . -
- o5 ad 0¥ %
PR




"-‘-H-"‘.

. g’

y
§

bl

I
I
r



’"ﬁ--}:;_? o . -, o o % sy 33 &
Mo ANTS AND MANUFACTURERS INSURANCE CO. 1IN LGHIDATIO

GENERAL CPERATING EXPENSES
For Januasry 01, 1994 tweugh Closing Dte
January 03, 1983 through December 33, 1 993

1 CLAIMS ADJUSTMENT SERVICES

5 ADVERTISING

1 BOARDS, BUREAUS AND ASSOCIATONS
4 GALARIES

c EMPLOYEE RELATIONS AND WELFARE
5 INSURAMCE

7 TRAVEL AND TRAVEL ITES

3 PRENT AND BENT ITEMS

g EQUIFMENT -

10 PRINTING AND STATIONARY

11 POSTAGE, TELEPHONE, TELEGRAPH,

EXCHANGE AND EXPRESS
12 LEGAL AND AUDITING
Suteoe] (Rems 1 to 1Z]

('~ #1 3 TAXES, LICENSES AND FEES
2) INSURANCE DEPARTMENT LICENSES
ANMD EXAMIMER FEES
hy PAYROLL TAXES
c) Al.L OTHER (excluding fedsral and foraign
income and reai 2staig)

14 ISCELLANEDOUS

AniiZiBl M OO
=Y INVESTHIENT EYPENSES & BANKING FEES

i &

b} QUTSIDE SERVICES
c) MISCELLANEQUS

2) CURRENT PERIOD EXPENSES
h) GUARANTY ASSOCIATION ADMINISTRATION

16 ADD UNPAID EXPENSES PREVIOUS YEA

TOTAL EXPENGES PAID

MEIFSCLS 22-Feb-24

\

Baiarso A
{Jiosing Data
Q.00
G010
.00
0040
(0.00}
Q.30
.00
.00
.00
2.00

-

DG
O

ot

(0.00)

(.00
.00

»
3
fh
2
rr
£
fa)
-y 3

ands
o
g

3 0~
] '(JJ
o)

—h
O '
W S I ¢

—d (i

n <o

N
bt

o

-:h -[-l
{2

(4

s

hy Ul

{-'J h:‘ S & U

L)
o

-
i

i 4 :;n ] [
6 RUN 1 B & TN & TR
r\:’ ey B

vl

D
L

M

N

U1

o uhﬁ .
|

) O
BN

s
oy
30

L\
b U7

e}
s
e
()
)
J

J

=l
e N
gy
U1
i)

Th

-l
M
o

)
(™
P
=
N
oo

(s
L
N
)

N
(s







MERCHANTS & MANUFACTURERS INSURANCE COMPANY
Final Account
Disbursements to be Made at Closing of Ligquidation Estate

d

Administrative EXpenses +0 be Paid are as Follows:

1. Rishel, Myers & Kopech (legal fees) $2,188.95
2. Peat Marwick & Mitchell

(Preparation of final 1993 tax return) 1,000.00
3. Ohio Departmeﬁt of Insurance (Examiner Billings) 609.43
4. American Druggists Insurance CO. | 6,310.98

(Intercompany expense allocation
and warehouse costs)

5. Proprietors Insurance Company 15,205.82
(Intercompany expense allocation)

6. Carlile, Patchen & Murphy 43.50
7. Ohio Department of Insurance - 1,221.66

(Class 3 Distribution Checks not cashed within
60 days, not economical to distribute)

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
TO BE PAID AT CLOSING $26,580.38

M&MJIPO 3



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO

HAROLD T. DURYEE,
Superintendent of Insurance

State of Ohio,
Case No. 86CV-(07-4442
Plaintiff,
Judge Patrick McGrath
VS.
MERCHANTS’ AND MANUFACTURERS’
INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant.
AFFIDAVIT
STATE OF OHIO ;
. SS

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN

Lynne C. Hengle, being first duly sworn, deposes and says:

1. I was duly appointed Chief Deputy Liquidator in the above-captioned
proceeding and have served in that capacity from my appointment.

2. In my capacity as Chief Deputy Liquidator, I supervise those employees of
the Liquidator who have custody of, and are responsible for maintaining the accounting records of
the Liquidator, and I am familiar with the receipts and disbursements of the liquidation.

3. Based upon my examination of the records of the liquidation of the
defendant. I have determined that to the best of my knowledge the Final Accounting of the
Liquidator, attached to the Application for Approval of Final Accounting, Discharge and Release of
[iquidator anﬁd Order to Transfer Funds that are Uneconomic to Distribute and Close the
Liquidation Estate as Exhibit A, is a complete and accurate account of the funds received and
disbursements made by the Liquidator for the period from July 1, 1993 through December 31,

1993 and January 1, 1994 through closing date.



4. I have read the statements set forth in the Application for Approval of the
Final Accounting of the Liquidator and the supporting Memorandum of Law, and I have found

them to be true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief.

o

Lynne C. Hengle

Sworn to and subscribed before me thiscgé day of j@f 4 Qar (% , 1994,

A _’lln A A 7. oL /éﬁd
Notary Public
DONNA J. KUBA

NGTARY PUGLIC. STATE OF OHIO
e camMaietieN EXPIRES-MAY 3, 1294



